
 

 

 
Agenda for Strategic Planning Committee 

Friday, 9th June, 2023, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Strategic Planning Committee 

Councillors: B Bailey, J Bailey, K Blakey, B Collins, O Davey 

(Chair), P Fernley, C Fitzgerald, M Hartnell, P Hayward, M Howe 
(Vice-Chair), B Ingham, D Ledger, Y Levine, T Olive and H Parr  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris; 

01395 517542; email wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Issued: Wednesday, 31 May 2023 
 

 
1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 7) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 
 

7 East Devon local plan update report  (Pages 8 - 17) 

 This report seeks to give a gentle reminder to the past, ongoing and future work 

on producing the new local plan. 
 

8 Proposed response to the Government Consultation on short-term lets  (Pages 
18 - 47) 

 This report advises that the Government has consulted on two sets of proposals 
about short-term let guest accommodation. 
 

 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 

 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 

it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 

you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  

 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 

disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 

and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Strategic Planning Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 7 March 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.03 am and ended at 10.58 am 
 

 
70    Public speaking  

 

Peter Brooke asked the following question on item 9 (minute75) Initial feedback on 

consultation on the draft East Devon Local Plan – consultation undertaken from 7 
November 2022 to 15 January 2023. 
 

‘EDDC are aware that the Commonplace.IS feedback system website used in the 
“consultation process” has been reported to the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) 

for breach of The Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations 
2003 (PECR) concerning cookie consent.  Has EDDC established with Commonplace if 
a breach had indeed occurred and if so, did they report it to the ICO within 72 hours as 

required by law?’ 
 

The Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management confirmed it 
had been discussed with Commononplace who had contacted the ICO and were advised 
there was no need to inform them in this case.  In response to Mr Brookes request for a 

copy of the correspondence he was advised that as the conversation had taken place by 
telephone it was believed there was no written record.  Mr Brookes was advised that a 

more detailed response could be provided at a later date when a detailed report 
reflecting on the consultation and lessons to be learned would be brought to a future 
Strategic Planning Committee.    

 
71    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 14 February 2023 were 

confirmed as a true record. 
 

72    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 77. Designated Neighbourhood Area Housing Requirements. 

Councillor Eleanor Rylance, Affects Non-registerable Interest, ward, home and business 
in Broadclyst is in one of the neighbourhood plan areas. 
 

Minute 77. Designated Neighbourhood Area Housing Requirements. 
Councillor Mike Howe, Affects Non-registerable Interest, ward, home and business is in 

one of the neighbourhood plan areas. 
 

73    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
74    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential/exempt items. 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



Strategic Planning Committee 7 March 2023 
 

 
75    Initial feedback report on consultation on the draft East De
[...]
ssistant Director Planning Strategy and Development 
Management confirmed that officers had not yet had a chance to review all the 

comments and advised that a full consultation feedback report detailing comments 
from all the petitions received would be brought back to the Strategic Planning 

Committee later this year; 

 Clarification was sought on the number of houses proposed for Whimple as the 
public consultation that took place in Whimple Village Hall held by officers was 

misleading as it only suggested 35 additional houses but the draft Local Plan is 
suggesting much higher numbers.  In response the Assistant Director Planning 

Strategy and Development Management emphasised the consultation was a 
‘draft’ Local Plan and that further work was needed including levels of growth at 
Whimple.  He advised that the consultation had contained specific questions 

relating to specific levels of growth for Feniton and Whimple which respondents 
had answered; 

 Clarification was sought on whether the statistics could show additional 
information such as where respondents live, work or which particular area they 
were commenting about.  The Assistant Director Planning Strategy and 

Development Management advised that although respondents did not have to 

page 4



Strategic Planning Committee 7 March 2023 
 

give full details he referred to paragraph 4.4 which detailed the total number of 
respondents giving their address details. 

 
RESOLVED: 

The contents of this initial feedback report be noted.  

 
76    Proposed response to the Teignbridge Local Plan Regulation 19 

Consultation  

 

The Committee considered the Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development 
Management report that addressed some cross boundary issues relating to the 

Teignbridge Local Plan Regulation 19 Consultation which included the European 
designated wildlife sites of the East Devon Pebblebed Heaths and land designated for 
windfall sites. 

 
Members’ attention was also drawn to the following concerns: 

 that their Local Plan does not set out a minimum housing requirement figure for 
the whole plan period. 

 there was a lack of clarity about the potential risk of unmet housing need in the 

Teignbridge Plan area 

 no allowance has been made for small windfall sites; 

 housing supply within the Teignbridge part of Dartmoor has not been taken into 
account; 

 the need to plan for more buffers which has not been addressed in the Plan; 

 the level of housing requirement to accommodate any unmet housing from the 

adjoining authority Torbay Council has not been addressed; 
 
The Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management advised that in 

response to these concerns he had had a useful and productive meeting with 
Teignbridge District Council who had accepted that minor modifications were needed to 

address these concerns and further information needed to be made available and as 
such asked Members to consider the proposed response as detailed in the report. 
 

Questions and concerns raised by Members included: 

 Clarification was sought on the response from Exeter City Council.  The Assistant 

Director Planning Strategy and Development Management advised that although 
he had not read it he understood they have objected quite strongly; 

 Concerns raised about EDDC being made a scapegoat for Teignbridge’s housing 

allocation; 

 A comment was made that perhaps our response was too polite and whether 

there was a need for stronger recommendations.  In response it was advised 
EDDC would have a ‘seat at the table’ and its position would be protected by 

raising representations to the Inspector at the examination stage if the issues 
highlighted in the report were not resolved in the meantime; 

 Clarification was sought on EDDC’s position with the duty to co-operate.  The 

Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management highlighted 
to members that Teignbridge District Council had circulated a draft duty to co-

operate statement in advance of their consultation that this council did not sign as 
it was deemed inappropriate considering our concerns; 

 Clarification was sought about who would have a ‘seat at the table’.  It was 

advised it would be done through a public forum with a Planning Inspector to 

page 5



Strategic Planning Committee 7 March 2023 
 

Chair the meeting and other parties would be able to attend including an officer 
from this council to make representations; 

 Clarification was sought on whether EDDC had commented on their Regulation 18 
Consultation and whether these issues were raised by us or anyone else at that 
stage.  It was advised a response was sent to their Regulation 18 Consultation 

and that none of these issues had existed at that time. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the proposed representations to the Teignbridge Local Plan consultation that 
are set out in this report be endorsed and for them to be submitted to Teignbridge 

District Council be agreed. 
2. That officers continue to work with officers at Teignbridge District Council to 

secure further evidence and potential modifications to the Teignbridge Local Plan 
in the hope that the concerns can be withdrawn at a future date be agreed. 

 

77    Designated Neighbourhood Area Housing Requirements  

 

The Committee considered the Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development 
Management’s report that summarised a new requirement introduced by the National 

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) that required local authorities to establish a housing 
requirement figure for all designated neighbourhood areas.  Members noted there had 
been 40 designated neighbourhood areas identified in East Devon. 

 
Members were asked, at this stage, to agree to start an initial consultation exercise with 

the 40 neighbouring planning groups identified in the report to understand their thoughts 
on the housing requirement options and the impact on their intentions and aspirations for 
their neighbourhood plans.  A report would then be brought back to Strategic Planning 

Committee on its findings and to provide more details on a proposed wider consultation. 
 

Members were in support of the need to deliver small scale growth in villages and hoped 
that villages would take up the opportunity. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. The work needed for the emerging Local Plan regarding designated 

neighbourhood area housing requirements, the complexities to be addressed and 
the need for further specific consultation on a methodology for calculating these 
figures be noted; 

2. That in preparation for the consultation officers can commence dialogue with 
communities that have a designated neighbourhood area to inform the 

development of this work package, including on both a one to one basis and via 
officer-lead group discussion be agreed, and 

1. That a more detailed technical report on the potential options and their 

implications and on the proposed consultation be brought back to Committee, 
prior to a full formal consultation being launched be noted. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

D Ledger (Chair) 
O Davey (Vice-Chair) 

P Arnott 
K Blakey 

page 6



Strategic Planning Committee 7 March 2023 
 

M Howe 
R Lawrence 

A Moulding 
G Pratt 
E Rylance 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Faithfull 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Ed Freeman, Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
 
Councillor apologies: 

M Allen 

S Chamberlain 
P Hayward 
 

 
 

 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 7



Report to: Strategic Planning Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 9 June 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

East Devon local plan update report 

Report summary: 

This report seeks to give a gentle introduction to the past, ongoing and future work on 
producing the new local plan.  No recommendations on specific decisions are sought through 

or from this report though we trust it will ‘warm committee up’ for future work. The report is 
intended to highlight some of the key work undertaken to date and some of the process steps 
and challenges the Council need to go through in progressing the local plan. 

 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

1. Strategic Planning Committee note the ongoing and future work on preparation of the 

East Devon Local Plan. 
2. Strategic Planning Committee note that the housing need figure in East Devon, 

generated from the Government standard methodology, now stands at 910 new homes 

a years and that this figure is lower than the 946 homes per year that was reported on 
in 2022. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To highlight to members the work on local plan preparation and some of stages and steps 
ahead. 

 

Officer: Ed Freeman  – Assistant Director, Planning Strategy and Development Management, 

e-mail – efreeman@eastdevon.gov.uk, Tel 01395 517519 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☒ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☒ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☒ Economy and Assets 

☒ Finance 

☒ Strategic Planning 

☒ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

page 8

Agenda Item 7

mailto:efreeman@eastdevon.gov.uk


☒ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

. 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; . 

Links to background information  

The consultation draft local plan from November 2022 and other local plan papers can be 

viewed at: 

Draft Local Plan Consultation - East Devon 

Links to other background documents are contained in the body of this report. 

 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which
[...]
 housing land supply but it is not anticipated that 

page 12



what is a reasonably modest change to requirements, in its own right, will have 

statistically significant impacts on overall outputs. 

 

3.6 The numbers generated for East Devon, and indeed for much of England, have proven 

to be contentious.  Many respondents to our draft local plan expressed the view that 

they regard them as being too high and a consequence of applying them being that 

inappropriate sites have to be identified and allocated for development.  Most sites that 

were proposed as allocations for development in the plan came in for objection in 

public feedback, though site owners and prospective developers (and their agents) in 

many cases expressed qualified support. 

 
3.7 It is relevant to note that in their work on defining the standard methodology the 

Government will have taken into account a long standing national policy objective of 

seeking to see/secure an annual average of 300,000 new homes being built across 

England each year.  It is many decades, however, since the country has seen such 

high house building levels with this scale of house building only being achieved in the 

past in years when newly built Council Housing formed a major source of housing 

supply. 

 

3.8 It should be noted that under current national planning guidance it is possible to seek 

to plan for less housing but to justify a case is very challenging, the two options open 

are: 

 

 To present a case that there is a technical flaw or error in the data that feeds 

into the standard methodology; and/or 

 To present a case that there are such fundamental constraints in a local 

planning authority area that the required numbers cannot be acceptably 

accommodated. 

 
3.9 The first bullet point item is very much a technical one and we had consultants (ORS) 

investigate this matter as part of wider housing work for the council and they 

concluded there is no evidence to show the
[...]
lets 

Report summary: 

This report advises that the Government has consulted on two sets of proposals about short-
term let guest accommodation. The first proposes changes to the Use Class Order, the 

General Permitted Development Order and to planning fees. The second relates to options for 
a registration scheme for short-term lets. The proposals are relevant to East Devon.  In this 
report we look at their potential implications for development management and plan-making, 

focused on housing, tourism and the economy. Officers advise that a timely response to the 
consultations has been submitted, after consultation with Portfolio Holders. Those responses 

are mindful of community concerns about the impacts of short-term lets on housing supply, 
Members’ concerns about housing affordability, and the Council’s objectives for a resilient 
economy. They carefully balance the benefits of short-term lets with their wider impacts on 

local communities and the guest accommodation sector. 

 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

1. Strategic Planning Committee note the assessment and the detailed responses to the 
Government consultations on short-term lets that are set out in this report. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure members are aware of concerns highlighted by officers and to note the detailed 

technical response submitted on behalf of this council to Government. 

 

Officer: Ann Cooper, Senior Planning Policy Officer, e-mail – acooper@eastdevon.gov.uk,         

Tel 01395 517599  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☒ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☒ Strategic Planning 

page 18

Agenda Item 8

mailto:acooper@eastdevon.gov.uk


☒ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☒ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and C
[...]
n of a new Use Class (C5) for short-term let accommodation  

 New Permitted Development (PD) rights for change use from C3 residential to 

short-term let (& vice versa)  

 Providing flexibility for homeowners to let out their home for a number of nights 

per year (consultation on 30, 60 or 90 nights pa); through PD or Use Class for 

use in areas where short-term lets is not an issue (including in Listed Buildings & 

AONBs); with notifications to the Local Planning Authority 

 Introduction of planning application fee for new build short-term lets. 

 

6.2 Members should note that the C5 Use Class would not apply to hotels, boarding and 

guest houses (Bed & Breakfast, Inn, Motels). These are covered by Use Class C1 and 

are subject to regulatory control. Furthermore, letting out room(s) to lodgers in a sole 

or main dwellinghouse will be unaffected by the introduction of Use Class C5. 

6.3 Use Class C5 would allow the LPA to consider planning applications for new 

development of short-term lets.  This would include second homes that are additionally 

let out for part of the year. The LPA could grant permission conditioned to the new 

class. The application submission, would provide evidence about the proposed change 

and impacts, including assessing issues such as detriment to the amenity of 

neighbours, as material considerations. This option should give greater local control. 

 

6.4 But the proposed change would add to the Council’s workload. Applications for 

changes of use from Use Class C3 to C5 and from C5 to C3 would need to be 

determined through the development management process. 

page 28



 
6.5 Ideally, introducing the new use class would see alignment between planning status 

(C3/C5) and rating status (liable for Council Tax or National Non-Domestic Rates and 

eligibility for SBBR), depending on the number of nights the property is let per year. 

But exceptionally it is possible there could be some anomalies, depending on the 
[...]
herwise there is no provision for other costs related to PD rights, 
making of an Article 4 direction, monitoring and compliance/enforcement.  

c) Communities, Yes, communities should benefit from greater control of short-term 

lets, but their expectations will need to be managed regarding changes arising from 

PD rights. 

page 47


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 East Devon local plan update report
	8 Proposed response to the Government Consultation on short-term lets
	Response to government consultation on short term lets - Appendix A V2




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Strategic Planning Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 9 June 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.58 am.  The meeting was briefly adjourned at 
11.23 am and reconvened at 11.36 am. 

 
 

1    Public speaking  

 

Councillor Geoff Jung spoke on the East Devon local plan update report in his capacity 
as Portfolio Holder for Coast, Country and Environment.  Members were asked to 
consider a further recommendation referring to the second bullet point from paragraph 

3.8 that read ‘to present a case that there are such fundamental constraints in a local 
planning authority area that the required numbers cannot be acceptably accommodated’.   

 
The reasons for the further recommendation would take into consideration the following: 

 It has been shown that this council had increased its housing stock by over 13% in 

the previous 10 years whilst the national average was only 6%. 

 East Devon is a coastal area where infrastructure is more costly.  Inland 

communities are connected by their neighbouring communities with 
interconnecting roads, rail and utilities.  However, coastal communities only have 

half a circle of influence as the other half of the influence is the sea. 

 75% of East Devon has designated areas including large areas of Areas of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty and the Exe Estuary. 

 
2    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 7 March 2023 were confirmed 

as a true record. 
 

3    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 6. East Devon local plan update report. 

Councillor Olly Davey, Other Registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 

4    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential/exempt items. 

 
6    East Devon local plan update report  

 

The Assistant Director – Planning Strategy and Development Management presented an 
update report on the East Devon local plan that provided Members with an overview of 

the work that had been done to date on the local plan and an explanation to why the 
standard methodology for housing numbers figure had changed since the committee had 

last met. 



Strategic Planning Committee 9 June 2023 
 

 
Members were advised that the draft local plan was currently at the Regulation 18 stage 

in which the council needed to prepare its strategy and approach following the public 
consultation earlier this year.  Members noted that a further detailed report on the issues 
raised during that consultation would be brought to Committee in July for further 

consideration. 
 

The Assistant Director – Planning Strategy and Development Management also 
addressed the housing numbers confirming that the present standard methodology 
housing number figure for East Devon now stood at 910 homes per year compared to 

946 homes per year as previously advised.  This was a consequence of an update to the 
affordability ratio between house prices and household income.  Members were warned 

that there was a high possibility that these figures could change due to further updates in 
the future and potential changes to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and 
to the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill. 

 
In relation to these potential changes Members’ attention was drawn to the current local 

plan making timetable detailed in paragraph 6.1 of the report where Members were 
advised that these dates were no longer achievable and that an updated timetable would 
be brought to committee in July or August 2023. 

 
Questions raised by Members included: 

 Clarification was sought on the proposed NPPF changes.  Members were guided 
to a useful summary detailed in the 14 February 2023 agenda. 

 There was a need for the Council to change its attitude when considering its 

housing stock to ensure that all houses built over the next 10 years address 
housing need and climate change.  In response the Assistant Director – Planning 

Strategy and Development Management advised that the council was bound to 
current government planning guidance and legislation in terms of its planning 

process and that suitable land was needed first before housing stock and this 
depended on landowners bringing forward land for development.  The Assistant 
Director – Planning Strategy and Development Management referred to Councillor 

Jung’s statement and advised Members that although East Devon was heavily 
constrained the Inspector, when examining the local plan, would not be likely to 

consider this as sufficient justification for not meeting our housing need. 

 Several members expressed a view that they did not want to accept the 
Government’s Standard Methodology figure and that the council should take a 

stand and say no. 

 Reference was made to the significant number of houses being developed in 

Cranbrook and a question was raised about how that would fit in with the five year 
land supply figure.  The Assistant Director – Planning Strategy and Development 
Management advised that housing numbers can only be counted if they had either 

been granted full planning permission or reserved matters approval. 

 It was suggested that restrictions should be put on houses to ensure only people 

living in East Devon could purchase these houses. 

 Reference was made to paragraph 3.10 and the duty to cooperate and a concern 

was raised about whether this meant that this council had to accommodate 
neighbouring authorities housing numbers as well as its own housing numbers.  
Where does this council stand if our duty to cooperate means that our housing 

numbers could increase to 1,000 instead of 910 houses? 

 It was suggested that there was a requirement for different housing types to 

maintain a well-balanced community.  Cranbrook has mostly two or three bed 
houses and does not take into account other requirements for larger families.   



Strategic Planning Committee 9 June 2023 
 

 It was suggested there was a demand for one bed flats. Members were advised 
that policies could be put in place to secure different house types through the new 

Local Plan but until this had been adopted the policies in the current local plan 
had to be complied with.  

 When considering the housing numbers it is important to consider that a 

proportion of people in East Devon are over the age of 65 which has a greater 
impact on the health sector. 

 There was a need to consider the impact on our water and waste water and 
sewage services particularly when our water company is one of the worst 

performing in the country.  This impact is further increased by East Devon being a 
coastal region as well as being a tourist region. 

 Clarification was sought about the implications if the council did not comply with 

the standard method for calculating the housing need.  Members were advised 
that if the local plan was found unsound the consequence would be that the 

council would have to start at the beginning again which was not a good position 
to be in.  The Assistant Director – Planning Strategy and Development 
Management acknowledged Members concerns about the housing numbers and 

suggested that if Members wished a further report to consider these issues could 
be brought to a future meeting. 

 
The following motion was proposed by Councillor Todd Olive and seconded by 
Councillor Yehudi Levine: 

‘That a further detailed report outlining the risks associated with trying to present a case 
that there are fundamental constraints in a local planning authority areas that the 

required numbers cannot be acceptably accommodated be brought to a future Strategic 
Planning Committee meeting.’ 
 

Discussions related to the proposed motion included: 

 It was suggested that there was a need to hear about the other options that the 

council could choose to take and the risk involved with those options; 

 It was suggested that the report would need to be comprehensive with everything 

on the table so that Members could have a broad debate to help them reach an 
informed decision.  Members did not want this to be a pointless exercise. 

 It was suggested that the report should be brought back to committee as quickly 

as possible. 
 

Following discussions Councillor Todd Olive and seconder Councillor Yehudi Levine 
were happy to amend their motion to read: 
‘Following consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of Strategic Planning Committee a 

further detailed report outlining the risks associated with trying to present a case that 
there are fundamental constraints in a local planning authority areas that the required 

numbers cannot be acceptably accommodated and the options that the Strategic 
Planning Committee may take on board when considering appropriate housing need be 
brought to committee as soon as possible.’ 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the ongoing and future work on preparation of the East Devon local plan be 
noted. 

2. That the housing need figure in East Devon generated from the Government 

standard methodology, now stands at 910 new homes a year and that this figure 
is lower than the 946 homes per year that was reported on in 2022 be noted. 

3. Following consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of Strategic Planning 
Committee a further detailed report outlining the risks associated with trying to 



Strategic Planning Committee 9 June 2023 
 

present a case that there are fundamental constraints in a local planning authority 
areas that the required numbers cannot be acceptably accommodated be brought 

to a future Strategic Planning Committee meeting and the options that the 
Strategic Planning Committee may take on board when considering appropriate 
housing need be brought to committee as soon as possible be agreed. 

 
7    Proposed response to the Government Consultation on short-term 

lets  

 

The Committee considered the Assistant Director – Planning Strategy and Development 
Management’s report outlining the proposed response detailed in appendix A to the 

Government consultations on short-term lets which if imposed would impact on East 
Devon District Council by the following planning issues: 

 potential new policies on short-term lets;   

 changes to the Use Class Order and to permitted development; 

 impacts to access and affordability of housing; 

 impacts on tourist accommodation; 

 Implications for delivering corporate plan objectives on housing, economy and 

communities.  
 
The proposed changes would relate to: 

 the introduction of a new Use Class (C5) for short-term let accommodation without 
the requirement for planning permission; 

 new Permitted Development Rights to change  a C3 Use Class (residential 
accommodation) to a C5 Use Class; 

 flexibility for homeowners to let out their home for a number of nights per year 
(consultation on 30, 60 or 90 nights per year). 

 
Questions and concerns raised by Members included: 

 Clarification was sought on the impact on the hospitality sector.  Members were 

advised that the consultation came about from concerns raised about the housing 
stock and was not related to potential competition. 

 A concern was raised that if implemented this could be expensive and a lot of 
work for the council to adopt.  In response the Assistant Director – Planning 
Strategy and Development Management confirmed there would have resource 

implications and a burden on the council.  It was advised that the suggested 
alternative planning approach to make the permitted change from C3 to C5 

subject to a prior approval process would be better.  This would still not be ideal 
but would at least generate an income for the council to help cover the 
administrative cost of dealing with the issue and negate the need for an article 4 

direction. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the assessment and the detailed responses to the Government consultations on 
short-term lets that are set out in the report be noted. 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 
K Blakey 



Strategic Planning Committee 9 June 2023 
 

B Collins 
O Davey (Chair) 

P Fernley 
C Fitzgerald 
P Hayward 

M Howe (Vice-Chair) 
B Ingham 

D Ledger 
Y Levine 
T Olive 

H Parr 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
P Faithfull 

G Jung 
M Rixson 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Ed Freeman, Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management 

Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

J Bailey 

M Hartnell 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman   Date:  

 


